IMS

Release Notes

No

48122

46800

49794

23130

52405

51379

37572

51334

51505
51740

46632

50215
44354

52469

52415

52236

51230

43478

54163

51498

Module / Function

Basic

Basic

Basic

Basic

Basic

Basic

Basic

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine
Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Checks
Cubes

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Version Type of

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

vo.4
v5.4

vo.4

v5.4
v5.4

vb.4

vo.4

v5.4

v5.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

adjustment
Fix

Improvement

Fix

Feature

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Feature
Fix

Improvement

Fix
Feature

Modification

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Release Notes

An issue with changing the font in the e—mail editor has been
fixed.

It has been ensured that navigation with the arrow keys is
possible in an activity list in the process module.

Existing objects that have been added to an object can now be
removed.

In addition to user groups, organizational units and
authorizations, functional roles can now also be used as
recipients in an e—mail.

The options to select a start page in IMS Premium have been
enhanced.

Old themes have been removed and the corresponding settings
text has been adjusted.

In the search results and evaluations, only dynamic fields for
which the “Report” checkbox is activated appear. This also
applies to all label fields as of this version.

The behavior of the language drop—down list in process
executions has been fixed.

A new option is available to archive CIP events.

An issue with the search function when adding an existing
process execution has been fixed.

Improvements have been made to the process execution PDF,
especially in connection with the display of documents and sub—
objects.

A double—click issue in the check window has been fixed.

A new cube framework is available, which can be used to
configure customer—specific cubes. These cubes can be
configured by the Competence Center on behalf of the
customer.

If the user is assigned to a specific client, it has been ensured
that the correct logo is used when a document is opened
outside the IMS.

The order of the Valid from and Valid to fields in the document
window has been corrected for the French language.

When downloading documents of a process document group,
they are now downloaded with the unit—specific logo.

The pop—up menu for the document download has been revised
and improved with regard to long file names and/or multiple
languages.

If there is only one linked object in a search tree, the whole
tree is now hidden if the “Without mappings” checkbox is
selected.

It has been ensured that the pop—up menu for deleting
assignments is positioned correctly.

A caching issue where workflow e—mails may not be sent to all
recipients has been fixed.

IMS Integrierte Managementsysteme AG . info@ ms—-ag.com . www.ims—ag.com



IMS

53895

49962

52850
52215
52022
45250

52078

51081

51109

44188

53144

37387
55401
51448
52898
47141
51817
51126
54290
53359
51612
53529
53552

47338

Documents

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Framework

Graphical process maps

Kpi

Object management

Organization

Organization

PDF creation

PDF creation

PDF creation

Performance

Permissions

Permissions

Permissions

Permissions

Process

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

vb.4

vb.4

vo.4

vo.4

v5.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

v5.4

v5.4

vo.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature

Fix

In the TreeView folder view, an issue where subfolders were
possibly not sorted correctly has been fixed.

It has been ensured that settings of a global field are applied to
the local fields, with the exception of the flag “relevant for
responsibilites”.

In some cases, the search in an ImsObject form field did not
work properly for restricted viewers. This has been fixed.

The authorization check when selecting from an ImsObject field
has been improved.

It has been ensured that inactive users are ignored when
resolving a user group via a preset on an ImsObject field.

It has been ensured that on the evaluations dynamic form fields
with Show in = Report are correctly displayed in the Excel lists.
The behavior of the preset in a workflow on a versioned
document has been improved so that the value of the preset is
taken from the current draft version instead of from the last
final version.

The positioning and display of the selection pop—up for
ImsObject fields on a form has been improved.

When selecting processes in an ImsObject field, it has been
ensured that only process structures and no process phases
are displayed.

Updated texts and translations in a workflow are now
immediately available.

The display of graphical process maps in Cubes has been
improved. The graphical process map is now positioned in the
center.

The PDF now applies the selected filters in the Key
Performance Indicators module.

It has been ensured that the draft version of a generic data
container is displayed when the change icon is clicked.

For viewers only the current position is displayed on the
position tab.

The display in the organization chart has been improved when
the order of organizational units is changed in the configuration.
It has been ensured that an uppercase file extension (e.g.
DOCX) does not cause problems when creating a PDF.

It has been ensured that the correct titles are displayed in a
PDF file with more than one page.

The user is prompted to try another format if a process PDF
cannot be created.

The structure of the check cube has been revised. The
information is no longer compiled live, but by a service.

An issue with interrupting an anonymous permission in the
Process module has been fixed.

The sorting in the left part of the authorization window has
been fixed.

It has been ensured that the authorization window is always
displayed with all data.

It is possible to use position groups for authorizations and
notification.

It has been ensured that a process jump can be deleted if it
starts on a sub—structure.



IMS

47804
47988
51935
52029
53686
51739
46746
52032
54393
53517

49020
49847

42611

53146
53415
53487
55320
55577

30269

52888

49771
50389

13626

41691

Process

Process

Process

Process

Process

Reporting

Reporting

Reporting

Reporting

Risk

Risk
Risk

Search

Search

Search

Search

Search

Search

Search

Standards and law
management

User management

Views

Workflow

Workflow

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

vb.4

v5.4

v5.4

vo.4
v5.4

vo.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

vo.4

vo.4

vo.4

vb.4

v5.4
v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

Feature

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Feature
Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Feature

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Feature

Process PDFs now contain executable links to the included
documents, document groups and processes.

It has been ensured that direct translation of inputs/outputs is
possible on the description tab of a process.

It has been ensured that a unit—specific process editor does
not have change rights on a standard document group.

Control definitions linked to a process are now also displayed in
a draft version.

It has been ensured that document groups are opened with the
correct layout when opened in a process.

The date check in the control definition evaluations has been
fixed.

The display of selection fields (e.g. Calendar or Select) has
been improved in the Analytics evaluations.

An error which could occur if the same name appeared more
than once when creating evaluations has been fixed.

It has been ensured that sub—processes are always displayed in
Analytics evaluations.

It has been ensured that master data entry is not affected with
risk multi—client capability.

The Risk module is now multi—tenant capable.

It has been ensured that the connection between portfolio
graphic and the legend is reliable when using the scrollbar.

An issue in the search function that could occur when
permissions were suspended in shared documents assigned in a
process has been fixed.

In some cases, an issue where a search without changing the
search parameters led to different results has been fixed.

An issue has been fixed with too many parameters in the quick
search function.

An issue that prevented the search page from being opened
from the menu has been fixed.

An issue with incorrectly placed entries in the Search results
has been fixed.

An improvement has been made to the quick search for
numbers (counter values) using the search box at the top right.
If a process is used in different process maps, a pop—up menu
is displayed when the process is opened via the search page.
The desired map can be selected there.

It is now possible to assign a standard either unit—specifically
for one process map only, or to make it available to all units via
the standard process. This assignment can also be changed if
necessary.

The scrollbars in the user administration have been improved.
An improvement that prevents unnecessary scrollbars has been
implemented in process views.

If exclusive rights have been defined on a workflow step, it has
been ensured that no one else has an editing option (e.g. the
editor can no longer upload a new document).

With the new workflow service “WorkflowTrigger”, the option
has been created to check all open workflows to see if they can
be forwarded to the next step.



IMS

56131

53924
52174
52031
51584
50259

50216

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

v5.4

v5.4

v5.4

vo.4

vb.4

vb.4

vb.4

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Fix

The following conditions must be met:

— All rules are met to execute the next step

— The next step has no user interaction or all possible user
interactions have already taken place

— There is only one way to continue the workflow and this way
can be followed automatically

An issue in the workflow configuration that caused some fields
to be duplicated or triplicated on rules after inserting a new
step has been fixed.

Authorizations for workflow outputs were not included in the
version. This has now been fixed.

An issue with newly added mandatory fields when the object is
to be disabled has been fixed.

An issue that occurred with a field that can only become
mandatory due to a rule has been fixed.

Buttons on which a time rule is defined are no longer displayed
to the user, since they are managed by the system.

It has been ensured that the first entry in the sub—object list
can be selected in the workflow configurator page.

Changing a checkbox could result in an error in the workflow
configuration.



