

Release Notes

No	Module / Function	Version	Type of adjustment	Release Notes
48122	Basic	∨5.4	Fix	An issue with changing the font in the e-mail editor has been fixed.
46800	Basic	v5.4	Improvement	It has been ensured that navigation with the arrow keys is possible in an activity list in the process module.
49794	Basic	v5.4	Fix	Existing objects that have been added to an object can now be removed.
23130	Basic	∨5.4	Feature	In addition to user groups, organizational units and authorizations, functional roles can now also be used as recipients in an e-mail.
52405	Basic	v5.4	Improvement	The options to select a start page in IMS Premium have been enhanced.
51379	Basic	v5.4	Improvement	Old themes have been removed and the corresponding settings text has been adjusted.
37572	Basic	∨5.4	Improvement	In the search results and evaluations, only dynamic fields for which the "Report" checkbox is activated appear. This also applies to all label fields as of this version.
51334	Business Process Engine	v5.4	Fix	The behavior of the language drop-down list in process executions has been fixed.
51505	Business Process Engine	v5.4	Feature	A new option is available to archive CIP events.
51740	Business Process Engine	∨5.4	Fix	An issue with the search function when adding an existing process execution has been fixed.
46632	Business Process Engine	∨5.4	Improvement	Improvements have been made to the process execution PDF, especially in connection with the display of documents and subobjects.
50215	Checks	∨5.4	Fix	A double-click issue in the check window has been fixed.
44354	Cubes	∨5.4	Feature	A new cube framework is available, which can be used to configure customer-specific cubes. These cubes can be configured by the Competence Center on behalf of the customer.
52469	Documents	∨5.4	Modification	If the user is assigned to a specific client, it has been ensured that the correct logo is used when a document is opened outside the IMS.
52415	Documents	v5.4	Fix	The order of the Valid from and Valid to fields in the document window has been corrected for the French language.
52236	Documents	v5.4	Improvement	When downloading documents of a process document group, they are now downloaded with the unit-specific logo.
51230	Documents	v5.4	Improvement	The pop-up menu for the document download has been revised and improved with regard to long file names and/or multiple languages.
43478	Documents	∨5.4	Improvement	If there is only one linked object in a search tree, the whole tree is now hidden if the "Without mappings" checkbox is selected.
54163	Documents	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the pop-up menu for deleting assignments is positioned correctly.
51498	Documents	v5.4	Improvement	A caching issue where workflow e-mails may not be sent to all recipients has been fixed.



53895	Documents	v5.4	Fix	In the TreeView folder view, an issue where subfolders were possibly not sorted correctly has been fixed.
49962	Dynamic forms	∨5.4	Improvement	It has been ensured that settings of a global field are applied to the local fields, with the exception of the flag "relevant for responsibilites".
52850	Dynamic forms	v5.4	Fix	In some cases, the search in an ImsObject form field did not work properly for restricted viewers. This has been fixed.
52215	Dynamic forms	v5.4	Fix	The authorization check when selecting from an ImsObject field has been improved.
52022	Dynamic forms	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that inactive users are ignored when resolving a user group via a preset on an ImsObject field.
45250	Dynamic forms	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that on the evaluations dynamic form fields with Show in = Report are correctly displayed in the Excel lists.
52078	Dynamic forms	v5.4	Improvement	The behavior of the preset in a workflow on a versioned document has been improved so that the value of the preset is taken from the current draft version instead of from the last final version.
51081	Dynamic forms	∨5.4	Improvement	The positioning and display of the selection pop-up for ImsObject fields on a form has been improved.
51109	Dynamic forms	∨5.4	Fix	When selecting processes in an ImsObject field, it has been ensured that only process structures and no process phases are displayed.
44188	Framework	∨5.4	Improvement	Updated texts and translations in a workflow are now immediately available.
53144	Graphical process maps	v5.4	Improvement	The display of graphical process maps in Cubes has been improved. The graphical process map is now positioned in the center.
37387	Kpi	∨5.4	Improvement	The PDF now applies the selected filters in the Key Performance Indicators module.
55401	Object management	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the draft version of a generic data container is displayed when the change icon is clicked.
51448	Organization	∨5.4	Improvement	For viewers only the current position is displayed on the position tab.
52898	Organization	∨5.4	Improvement	The display in the organization chart has been improved when the order of organizational units is changed in the configuration.
47141	PDF creation	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that an uppercase file extension (e.g. DOCX) does not cause problems when creating a PDF.
51817	PDF creation	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the correct titles are displayed in a PDF file with more than one page.
51126	PDF creation	∨5.4	Improvement	The user is prompted to try another format if a process PDF cannot be created.
54290	Performance	v5.4	Improvement	The structure of the check cube has been revised. The information is no longer compiled live, but by a service.
53359	Permissions	v5.4	Fix	An issue with interrupting an anonymous permission in the Process module has been fixed.
51612	Permissions	v5.4	Fix	The sorting in the left part of the authorization window has been fixed.
53529	Permissions	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the authorization window is always displayed with all data.
53552	Permissions	v5.4	Feature	It is possible to use position groups for authorizations and notification.
47338	Process	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that a process jump can be deleted if it starts on a sub-structure.

31.10.2022



47804	Process	v5.4	Feature	Process PDFs now contain executable links to the included documents, document groups and processes.
47988	Process	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that direct translation of inputs/outputs is
				possible on the description tab of a process.
51935	Process	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that a unit-specific process editor does
				not have change rights on a standard document group.
52029	Process	v5.4	Improvement	Control definitions linked to a process are now also displayed in a draft version.
53686	Process	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that document groups are opened with the correct layout when opened in a process.
51739	Reporting	v5.4	Fix	The date check in the control definition evaluations has been fixed.
46746	Reporting	v5.4	Fix	The display of selection fields (e.g. Calendar or Select) has been improved in the Analytics evaluations.
52032	Reporting	v5.4	Fix	An error which could occur if the same name appeared more
				than once when creating evaluations has been fixed.
54393	Reporting	∨5.4	Improvement	It has been ensured that sub-processes are always displayed in
				Analytics evaluations.
53517	Risk	v5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that master data entry is not affected with risk multi-client capability.
49020	Risk	v5.4	Feature	The Risk module is now multi-tenant capable.
49847	Risk	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the connection between portfolio
				graphic and the legend is reliable when using the scrollbar.
42611	Search	∨5.4	Fix	An issue in the search function that could occur when
				permissions were suspended in shared documents assigned in a
				process has been fixed.
53146	Search	∨5.4	Fix	In some cases, an issue where a search without changing the search parameters led to different results has been fixed.
53415	Search	v5.4	Fix	An issue has been fixed with too many parameters in the quick
				search function.
53487	Search	∨5.4	Fix	An issue that prevented the search page from being opened
				from the menu has been fixed.
55320	Search	∨5.4	Fix	An issue with incorrectly placed entries in the Search results has been fixed.
55577	Search	∨5.4	Improvement	An improvement has been made to the quick search for
				numbers (counter values) using the search box at the top right.
30269	Search	v5.4	Feature	If a process is used in different process maps, a pop-up menu is displayed when the process is opened via the search page. The desired map can be selected there.
52888	Standards and law management	v5.4	Improvement	It is now possible to assign a standard either unit-specifically for one process map only, or to make it available to all units via the standard process. This assignment can also be changed if necessary.
49771	User management	v5.4	Fix	The scrollbars in the user administration have been improved.
50389	Views	∨5.4	Improvement	An improvement that prevents unnecessary scrollbars has been implemented in process views.
13626	Workflow	v5.4	Fix	If exclusive rights have been defined on a workflow step, it has been ensured that no one else has an editing option (e.g. the editor can no longer upload a new document).
41691	Workflow	v5.4	Feature	With the new workflow service "WorkflowTrigger", the option has been created to check all open workflows to see if they can be forwarded to the next step.

31.10.2022



				The following conditions must be met: - All rules are met to execute the next step - The next step has no user interaction or all possible user interactions have already taken place - There is only one way to continue the workflow and this way can be followed automatically
56131	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	An issue in the workflow configuration that caused some fields to be duplicated or triplicated on rules after inserting a new step has been fixed.
53924	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	Authorizations for workflow outputs were not included in the version. This has now been fixed.
52174	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	An issue with newly added mandatory fields when the object is to be disabled has been fixed.
52031	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	An issue that occurred with a field that can only become mandatory due to a rule has been fixed.
51584	Workflow	∨5.4	Improvement	Buttons on which a time rule is defined are no longer displayed to the user, since they are managed by the system.
50259	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	It has been ensured that the first entry in the sub-object list can be selected in the workflow configurator page.
50216	Workflow	∨5.4	Fix	Changing a checkbox could result in an error in the workflow configuration.

31.10.2022 4/4